

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

.------

No. 134 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Nauru

G.N.No. 366/2024

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P.,** PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

### **MINISTER OF CABINET**

#### **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

#### HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P.

#### MINISTER FOR HEALTH

- Department of Health & Medical Services
  - Secretariat
  - Finance and Revenue Division
    - Health Operations Division
    - Human Resource for Health Division
    - Medical Services Division
    - Nursing Policy and Standards Division
    - Training and Development Division
    - Public Health

#### MINISTER FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS

- Department of Internal Affairs
  - Directorate of Youth Affairs
  - Directorate of Culture & Language
  - Directorate of Family & Community Services
  - Clean & Green Project
  - Bingo Administration Unit

## MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

- Department of Women & Social Development Affairs
  - Directorate of Women's Affairs
  - Child Protection Unit
  - Gender Main Streaming Unit

No. 134 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Nauru

G.N.No. 366/2024 (Cont'd)

#### MINISTER FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DISABILITIES

• Department of People Living with Disabilities

#### MINISTER FOR NAOERO MUSEUM & HERITAGE

#### MINISTER FOR NAURU TOURISM CORPORATION

#### HON. JESSE JEREMIAH, M.P

#### MINISTER FOR RONPHOS

#### MINISTER FOR NAURU MEDIA

- Department of Media
  - Radio
  - Television

# MINISTER FOR INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION & TECHNOLOGY (ICT)

 Department of Information and Communication & Technology (ICT)

#### MINISTER FOR CENPAC CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR NAURU FIBRE CABLE CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTER, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-FOUR UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTERS.

#### GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 16th DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-FOUR.

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> <u>AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>